which may have, or have had in the recent past, a material adverse impact on the financial position or

profitability of the Group.

 93

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the total capitalization and cash and cash equivalents for the Group as of 31

December 2014:

• on an actual basis as derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as of and

for the year ended 31 December 2014 incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular; and

• on an “as adjusted” basis to give effect to the issuance of the U.S.$500,000,000 2.125 per cent. Notes

due 2018, the U.S.$1,000,000,000 2.875 per cent. Notes due 2020, the U.S.$500,000,000 4.000 per

cent. Notes due 2025 and the U.S.$250,000,000 Floating Rate Notes due 2018, after deducting
estimated underwriting commissions of U.S.$7,625,000, resulting in net proceeds of approximately

U.S.$2,237 million.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information of the Group”, “Operating and Financial Review”, “Description of Indebtedness” and the

financial statements incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular.

As of 31
December

2014

Actual

As
adjusted(1)

  (U.S.$ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,824 5,061

Current borrowings ..... 12,005 12,005

Non-current borrowings ..... 40,688 40,688

Notes offered hereby ..... — 2,237

Total borrowings ..... 52,693 54,930

Total equity ..... 51,480 51,480

Total capitalization ..... 104,173 106,410

Note:

(1) Adjustments reflecting the issuance of U.S.$2,250,000,000 Notes and the application of the net proceeds of the
Offering of the Notes amounting to U.S.$2,237 million to cash and cash equivalents.

On 17 March 2015, the Group issued €1,250 million 1.250% bonds due 2021 and €750 million 1.750% bonds

due 2025  through its subsidiary, Glencore Finance (Europe) S.A. Such issuance is not reflected in the table

above.

 94

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section should be read along with the information provided in “Operating and Financial Review”, the